

67173-1

67173-1

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 14 2011 1:29 E

NO. 67173-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

ESMOND HOLMES aka WILLIAM HENRY SAFFO,

Respondent

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

RONDA D. LARSON, WSBA #31833
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

Emp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

VI. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Order The DOC
 To Credit Holmes’s Community Custody With
 Confinement Time8

 1. The Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....9

 2. The Trial Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over
 The DOC In A CrR 7.8(b) Motion18

 B. The DOC’s Termination Of Holmes’s Early Release Was
 Not An Ex Post Facto Violation20

 C. The Trial Court Improperly Ordered Credit Toward
 Community Custody For Confinement Time21

VII. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Conway v. Cranor</i> , 37 Wn.2d 303, 223 P.2d 452 (1950).....	10
<i>Honore v. Board of Prison Terms & Paroles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 660, 466 P.2d 485 (1970).....	11
<i>In re Becker</i> , 143 Wn.2d 491, 20 P.3d 409 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>In re Chatman</i> , 59 Wn. App. 258, 796 P.2d 755 (1990).....	11, 17, 18
<i>In re Flint</i> , 174 Wn.2d 539, 277 P.3d 657 (2012).....	passim
<i>In re Higgins</i> , 152 Wn.2d 155, 95 P.3d 330 (2004).....	21
<i>In re Knippling</i> , 144 Wn. App. 639, 183 P.3d 365 (2008).....	6, 7, 21
<i>In re Schneider</i> , 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011).....	10
<i>In re Turay</i> , 153 Wn.2d 44, 101 P.3d 854 (2004).....	9
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	8
<i>January v. Porter</i> , 75 Wn.2d 768, 453 P.2d 876 (1969).....	11, 18
<i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 835 P.2d 221 (1992).....	8

<i>n re Stoudmire,</i> 141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. B.P.M.,</i> 97 Wn. App. 294, 982 P.2d 1208 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Brand,</i> 120 Wn.2d 365, 842 P.2d 470 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Cloud,</i> 95 Wn. App. 606, 976 P.2d 649 (1999).....	19
<i>State v. Cortez,</i> 73 Wn. App. 838, 871 P.2d 660 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Dennis,</i> 67 Wn. App. 863, 840 P.2d 909 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Gomez-Florencio,</i> 88 Wn. App. 254, 945 P.2d 228 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Harkness,</i> 145 Wn. App. 678, 186 P.3d 1182 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 172 Wn.2d 236, 257 P.3d 616 (2011).....	7, 21, 22
<i>State v. Keller,</i> 32 Wn. App. 135, 647 P.2d 35 (1982).....	13
<i>State v. Lord,</i> 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Madsen,</i> 153 Wn. App. 471, 228 P.3d 24 (2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 104 Wn. App. 657, 17 P.3d 653 (2001).....	8
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005).....	14, 15

<i>State v. Shove</i> , 113 Wn.2d 83, 776 P.2d 132 (1989).....	12
<i>Toliver v. Olsen</i> , 109 Wn.2d 607, 746 P.2d 809 (1987).....	17
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	8

Statutes

Laws of 2009, ch. 375, § 9.....	4
RCW 9.94A.171(3).....	4
RCW 9.94A.171(3)(a)	21
RCW 9.94A.728(7).....	7
RCW 9.94A.737(2).....	passim

Rules

RAP 16.12.....	17
RAP 16.14.....	17
RAP 16.15.....	16, 19
RAP 16.3.....	16, 18, 19
RAP 16.4.....	16
RAP 16.6.....	17
RAP 2.2.....	20
